

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

**RAYMOND W. TOMPKINS,
TRUSTEE**

Appellant

CASE NO. SC03-58

APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
(CASE NO. 5D01-3624)
(NINTH CIRCUIT CASE No. CI99-
CI-0959)

v.

**FIRST UNION NATIONAL
BANK, et. al.**

Appellees

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ON THE MERITS**

Scott D. Clark, Esq.
SCOTT D. CLARK, P.A.
655 W. Morse Boulevard, Suite 212
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: (407) 647-7600
Facsimile: (407) 647-7622

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case and of Facts 1

Summary of Arguments 7

Argument 10

 A. The decision below conflicts with Dye v. Security Pacific
 Financial Services, 828 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1st DCA,
 October 30, 2002) and is contrary to FLA. R. JUD.
 ADMIN. 2.085 10

 B. The decision below directly and expressly conflicts with
 Jain v. Green Clinic, 830 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2d DCA, 2002)
 and, by extension, with Metropolitan Dade County v. Hall,
 784 So.2d 1087, because it uses a standard of review
 which is no longer applicable 15

 C. The plain wording of FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.420(e) would have
 found record activity to have existed and should have been
 applied to prevent dismissal 22

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Service and Certification of Compliance 30

Copy of Fifth District opinion Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT CASES

Abaddon, Inc. v. Schindler, 826 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 13, 24

American Eastern Corp., v. Henry Blanton, Inc., 382 So.2d 863 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)
..... 6, 16-19, 21, 22

Anthony v. Schmitt, 557 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) 21

Boeing Co. v. Merchant, 397 So.2d 399 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) 3

Dion v. Bald, 664 So.2d 348 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 3

Dye v. Security Pacific Financial Services, 828 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1st DCA, 2002)
..... 7, 10-15, 29

Heinz v. Watson, 615 So.2d 750 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) 23

Jain v. Green Clinic, 830 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2d DCA, 2002)
..... 7, 8, 15, 16, 18, 20-22, 29

Levine v. Kaplan, 687 So.2d 863 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 17, 18, 22

Lukowsky v. Hauser & Metsch, P.A., 677 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)
..... 13, 23

Moossun v. Orlando Regional Health Care, 760 So.2d 193 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)
..... 23

Moransais v. Jordan, 870 So.2d 177 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) 23, 24, 28, 29

National Enterprises v. Foodtech Hialeah, 777 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)
. 22

Smith v. DeLoach, 556 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) 17-19

Tompkins v. First Union Nat. Bank, 833 So.2d 199 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)
. 6

Touron v. Metropolitan Dade County, 690 So.2d 649 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)
. 23

Weaver v. The Center for Business, 578 So.2d 427 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)
. 6, 16, 20, 28

Wilson v. Salamon, 864 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) 23, 24, 27, 29

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES

Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197, 1203 (Fla. 1980) 16, 21

Crump v. Gold House Restaurants, 96 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1957) 25

Del Duca v. Anthony, 587 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1991) 20, 24, 29

Fuster-Escalona v. Wisotsky, 781 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 2000) 7, 11-15

Gulf Appliance Distributors v. Long, 53 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1951) 27

Houston v. Caldwell, 359 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1978) 22

Metropolitan Dade County v. Hall, 784 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2001)
. 7, 8, 15, 16, 18, 20-24, 27-29

Torrey v. Leesburg Regional Medical Center, 769 So.2d 1040, (Fla. 2000)	26
Tortura & Company, Inc. v. Williams, 754 So.2d 671, 677-78 (Fla. 2000)	25

FLORIDA STATUTES

FLA. STAT. §38.10	12
-------------------	----

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
AND JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION

FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.010	10, 19, 26
FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.010	26
FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.35(a)	25
FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.420(a)	25
FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.420(e)	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 14, 21-23, 25, 27-29
FLA. R. JUD. ADMIN. 2.085	7, 10, 14
FLA. R. JUD. ADMIN. 2.010	14

ARTICLES

<i>The Misinterpretation of the Dismissal for Failure to Prosecute Rule</i> , 75 FLA. B. J. 16 (October, 2001)	10, 14, 22
